(II\ or

Fl 7N

City Council
Staff Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council
FROM: Steve Huntley, Finance Director

John Jansons, City Manage%—
DATE: September 26, 2016

SUBJECT: FY 2017 Budget Amendment

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

It is respectfully recommended that the City Council consider the proposed budget amendment
for FY 2017 and take action through Resolution 2016-040. The reason for a proposed budget
change at this early point in the year is due to several factors that will be detailed in the next
section.

BACKGROUND and DISCUSSION:

Each year the City Council is presented with a mid-year update on the current fiscal year budget
status and, when needed, a proposed resolution to make necessary adjustments to the current
year's approved spending plan. However, in situations where there are significant changes that
could not have been aniticipated at the formation of the budget, it is appropriate and needed to
make an amendment to the budget to better align our spending with the new circumstances.
Staff anticipates still going through the mid-year review and potentially making another budget
amendment at that time.

Updates are needed now for personnel expenses and equipment purchases in two
departments. The following changes were identified as follows:

Police Department:

The Police Department has requested that they start working now to make vehicle purchases
originally planned through the Police Vehicle Purchase Plan approved by City Council to be
made in next fiscal year. The reason for this change is because 1) a long lead time exists
before the vehicles would actually be in service, 2) the level of repairs and maintenance needed
on their older vehicles is still increasing and acquiring new vehicles sooner could offset this cost,
and 3) The portion of the expense incurred this year is potentially minimal (dependent upon the
actual date of acquisition) that would ideally offset large expenses incurred for the same period
due to high repair costs on older vehicles not under warranty.



The change would create more cost to the General Fund and is estimated at roughtly $11,000
depending on the rate, term, and timing of the financing from the yet-to-be-determined source.
The total cost of the three requested vehicles is $131,436.09 (before finance charges) which is
slightly less than estimates made in the original vehicle purchase plan adopted by City Council.
Financing the vehicles would allow the City to spread the cost out over the years and maintain a
higher level of cash reserves needed at this time. This is a historic time to finance vehicles and
projects due to the current extended low interest rate environment and the common-place of
loans with no pre-payment penalties.

Fire Department:

The Fire Department has a handful of changes to be made. First and foremost is the awarding
of the SAFER grant to fund the Fire Chief and Fire Lieutenant positions for the remainder of the
year. At the direction of the City Manager, the adopted Period of Performance for the SAFER
grant will start on January 1, 2017 (and end December 31, 2019) which means that
approximately $122,415 of additional revenue will be credited to the General Fund to cover the
costs associated with these two positions this year (with the balance for following years).

As you are aware, the State Homeland Security Grant, as requested by the Fire Department
earlier this year, was not fully funded and so a significant change is being requested as a result.
Modifying the grant amount from $19,000 to $6,800 to reflect the partial funding that was
allowed for new Thermal Imaging Camera (TIC) makes our budget more accurate. The
remaining balance of $12,200 will be shifted to the Fire Development Impact Fund for one-time
equipment purchases consisting of:

1. Two VHF Mobile Radios (estimated at $7,000.00),

2. Five AC Hotstick Voltage Detectors (estimated at $1,600.00), and

3. One K-12 Fire Rescue Saw & Blades (estimated at $3,600.00).

In addition to charging the equipment purchases to the Fire Development Impact Fund the Fire
Department also requested to make one-time equipment purchases of $15,900 consisting of:
1. Enclose T83 Apparatus Bay (estimated at $12,000)
2. One 6 Pk. Gear Grid Turnout Rack (estimated at $1,700.00),
3. Install Emergency Power Box in App. Bay(estimated at $1,600.00), and
4. Replace unsafe ductwork in App. Bay (estimated at $600.00).

These purchases by the Fire Department likely qualify for expending Fire Development Impact
Funds according to Title 4 of the Farmersville Municipal Code. The Development Impact Fee
Fund currently has a balance to support these expenses.

Currently, there are no urgent changes to the budget needed at this time for any other
departments.

COORDINATION & REVIEW:

The Budget Amendment updates have been verified by Finance staff with the Fire Department,
Police Department, Public Works, and the City Manager. This is part of the ongoing
coordination with all departments regarding budgeting and fiscal planning throughout the budget
year and in support of this report.




FISCAL IMPACT:
A net decrease to the General Fund :

Decrease in Expense: $1,200 ($11,000 increase & $12,200 decrease)
Increase in Revenue: $122,415

Net Change: $123,615 decrease to the General Fund budget.

This change will reduce the budgeted deficit of the General Fund from $295,141 to $171,526.
Although this is still not ideal, there have been some savings thus far this year, most evidently in
salary savings thus far through open positions in the Police and Administration Departments.
This savings is estimated at nearly $80,000 toward the General Fund deficit.

In addition, the Fire Development Fee Fund has a balance of $116,542.39 as of 6/30/2016 and
can support this increased budget request.

CONCLUSION:
It is respectfully recommended that the City Council approve the Budget Amendment as stated
through Resolution 2016-040.

Attachment(s): 3.

1) Resolution 2016-040 A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FARMERSVILLE APPROVING AND ADOPTING A BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2016/2017.

2) Memorandum from the Fire Department

3) Memorandum from the Police Department

4) Amended Budget Journal

Prepared and Submitted By: Approved By:

/ S

SteveAuntley, Fiﬁﬂnce Director Jofin Jansons, City Manager




RESOLUTION 2016-040

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERSVILLE
APPROVING AND ADOPTING A BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016/2017.

WHEREAS, the final adopted budget for FY 2016/2017 was approved by the City
Council on June 13, 2016 by Resolution 2016-023; and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2016 the City of Farmersville was awarded the FY 2015
SAFER grant, dramatically changing the General Fund budget for the remainder of the Fiscal
Year; and

WHEREAS, other timely and appropriate changes to the FY 2016/2017 budget were
needed; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the recommended amendments to the
budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Farmersville City Council hereby
resolves that the FY 2016/2017 Budget amendments, as attached hereto as the supporting
staff report, including schedule of changes regarding the revenues and expenditures for all
City functions are hereby approved and adopted effective September 26!, 2016.

The foregoing resolution was adopted upon motion of Council Member
Council Member seconded the motion at a regular meeting of the City
Council held on the 26! day of September, 2016, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Paul Boyer, Mayor

WITNESS my hand and seal this 26! day of September, 2016.

John Jansons, City Clerk Pro Tem



FARMERSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

DATE: 09/20/2016

TO: STEVE HUNTLEY, FINANCE DIRECTOR
FROM: CHIEF MARIO KRSTIC
RE: FY 16/17 BUDGET AMENDMENT

As you are aware, the Farmersville Police Department has been challenged with
growing repair and maintenance costs on our fleet of marked police units. This is
in large part due to the age of the units with some of them having been in service
as long as 15 years. Taking into consideration the amount of spending on repair
and maintenance in the previous budget cycle staff feels that the only way to
reduce these costs significantly is to advance the next purchase designated in the
Council approved vehicle purchase plan prior to the close of this fiscal year.

Initially, the vehicle purchase plan allowed for the purchase of the next three patrol
units in FY 2018. However, staff now seeks to make this purchase via a lease
purchase plan this year of the following vehicles:

e 2017 Dodge Charger — Black K-9 Unit $45,083.65
e 2017 Dodge Charger — Black Patrol Unit $43,176.22
e 2017 Dodge Charger —Black Patrol Unit $43,176.22

TOTAL: $131,436.09

Since the estimated delivery time is 120 to 150 days from now and there would
likely be another 30 to 60 days of up fit work needed after that, the first payment
for this purchase would take place close to the end of the this fiscal year. This
means that the first payment(s) would be due somewhere around the last quarter
of Fiscal Year 2017.

This change would require a budget amendment of approximately $11,000 to
cover the first payment(s) payable from the General Fund.

Please see the attached quote for the detailed information regarding this purchase.

09/20/2016



T ram

Eancl el met Toe—rfu s

™ ] d<=7 =8 QUOTE
OF ANAHE| m CITY OF FARMERSVILLE
2017 DODGE CHARGER POLICE CAR
BLACK / WHITE K-9 PATROL
8-30-2016

INCLUDES OPTIONS

29A DODGE CHARGER POLICE PKG

5.7 LITER V-8

HD CLOTH BUCKET SEATS W/CLOTH REAR
FULL SIZE SPAIR

8 KEYS /REMOTES

BLACK LEFT SPOT LIGHT

MATCHING RIGHT SPOT LIGHT

LED SPOT LAMPS

BLACK VINYL FLOOR COVERING
DEACTIVATE REAR DOORS/WINDOWS (CW6)
KEY ALIKE  (FREQ 1)

POWER SEAT

POWER HEATED MIRRORS FOLD AWAY
REAR BACK UP SENSORS AND CAMERA
BLUETOOTH (STANDARD FOR 2015)
BLACK AND WHITE PAINT

SELLING PRICE 26,603.00
OPTIONS NEEDED AND NOT NEEDED

UPFIT PER SPEC K-9 12,337.00
SUB TOTAL 38,940.00
SALES TAX  8.5% 3,309.90
MAX CARE SERVICE CONTRACT 2,525.00
5YR/100,000 MILE-0 DED

CA TIRE TAX 8.75
DELIVER TO LEHR 300.00
TOTAL FOR EACH CAR 45,083.65

1221 8. Auto Center Dr. - Anaheim. CA 92806

Phone: 1 (714) 635-2340 Fax: 1 (714) 533-1553



1 NEW WARRANTY FOR THE 2016 MODELS ARE
3YR/36,000 ON THE CAR
SYR/100,000 ON THE POWER TRAIN

2 DELIVERY TIME IS 120-150 DAYS ARO

McPeek's Dodge of Anaheim

1221 AUTO CENTER DR
ANAHEIM, CA 9280
714-254-2613 OFC

714-254-2614 FAX

714-264-1867 CELL
KEVINB@MCPEEKDODGE.COM

1221 S. Auto Center Dr. - Anaheim, CA 92806

Phone: 1 (714) 635-2340 Fax: 1 (714) 533-1553



QUOTE

OF ANAHEIM CITY OF FARMERSVILLE

2017 DODGE CHARGER POLICE CAR
BLACK / WHITE PATROL
8-30-2016
INCLUDES OPTIONS
29A DODGE CHARGER POLICE PKG
5.7 LITER V-8
HD CLOTH BUCKET SEATS W/CLOTH REAR
FULL SIZE SPAIR
8 KEYS / REMOTES
BLACK LEFT SPOT LIGHT
MATCHING RIGHT SPOT LIGHT
LED SPOT LAMPS
BLACK VINYL FLOOR COVERING
DEACTIVATE REAR DOORS/WINDOWS (CW6)
KEY ALIKE  (FREQ 1)
POWER SEAT
POWER HEATED MIRRORS FOLD AWAY
REAR BACK UP SENSORS AND CAMERA
BLUETOOTH (STANDARD FOR 2015)
BLACK AND WHITE PAINT

SELLING PRICE 20,603.00
OPTIONS NEEDED AND NOT NEEDED

UPFIT PER SPEC 10,579.00
SUB TOTAL 37,182.00
SALES TAX  8.5% 3,160.47
MAX CARE SERVICE CONTRACT 2,525.00
SYR/100,000 MILE-0 DED

CA TIRE TAX 8.75
DELIVER TO LEHR 300.00
TOTAL FOR EACH CAR 43,176.22

1225EE NEXT.PAGE FOR UN Lj{m LM Ros

Phone: 1 (714) 635-2340 Fax: 1 (714) 533-1553



2016 DODGE CHARGER 29A POLICE PKG W/UPFIT

43,176.22 X 2 UNITS = 86,352.44

NOTES;

1 NEW WARRANTY FOR THE 2016 MODELS ARE
3YR/36,000 ON THE CAR
SYR/100,000 ON THE POWER TRAIN

2 DELIVERY TIME IS 120-150 DAYS ARO

McPecek's Dodge of Anaheim

1221 AUTO CENTER DR
ANAHEIM, CA 9280
714-254-2613 OFC

714-254-2614 FAX

714-264-1867 CELL
KEVINB@MCPEEKDODGE.COM

1221 8. Auto Center Dr. - Anahe eim, CA 92806

¢

Phone: 1 (714) 635-2340 Fax: 1 (714

R

533-1553



MEMORANDUM

To: John Jansons, City Mgr.
From: John Crivello, Fire Chief
Subject: FY 16/17 Budget Amendments
Date: September 12, 2016

Per our previous discussion I respectfully request and recommend the following:

The State Homeland Security Grant was only partially funded for a new Thermal
Imaging Camera (TIC) I wish to purchase the remaining items with DIF Funds. This
purchase would complete a 3 year project to replace and standardize all FD radios with
the same technology that meets the FCC narrow banding mandate and P-25 compliance.
The voltage detectors will greatly improve firefighter safety around downed wires and the
K-12 rescue saw will standardize the apparatus’ capabilities for cutting metal, concrete
masonry and wood. This equipment is consistent with the capabilities identified as being
deficient in the FFD 2008 community risk reduction plan and builds upon previous grant
requests that have expanded the departments rescue capability. The use of development
impact fees seems appropriate as the above are being assigned to “new” vehicles and
increase capability over those when the nexus study was completed.

2- VHF Mobile Radios $7000.00
5- AC Hotstick Voltage Detectors $1600.00
1- K-12 Fire Rescue Saw & Blades $3600.00
Equipment Sub Total $12,200.00

Facility projects from the DIF account have included: Constructing the Crew Quarters in
2009 for expansion to 24 hour service. Modification of the P83 apparatus bay and doors
for the new Fire Patrol Unit in 2014 was required to accommodate the larger vehicle. The
other two bays have the ability to open the doors during a power outage. The DIF funded
new patrol is a first out unit and needs the same capability. Constructing the new Fire
Chiefs Office in 2016 was recently accomplished which has improved FD operations.
The turnout rack is needed for the expansion of personnel and would complete our
transition to metal racks and shelving for PPE, hose, air and oxygen cylinders etc. The
swamp cooler in the apparatus bay serves two very important functions cooling the
garage and ventilating the space to remove harmful diesel exhaust and particulates. The
current duct work is corroded and held in place with wire in an unsafe manner.



The 1990 Aerial Ladder Truck the city purchased used in 2010 has resided under an open
air carport in the rear of the Civic Center. While the canopy protects from the elements
somewhat (from the top only) the effects of sun, weather, dust and insects are continually
taking a toll on the vehicle and equipment. While the truck is 26 years old and due for
replacement in accordance with NFPA standards, the prospect of having full funding to
replace the unit does not appear readily available. Therefore, the goal is to protect the
city’s investment in a serviceable condition for as long as possible. In addition, the
Insurance Services Office (ISO) requires that all fire apparatus are “housed in an
enclosed structure” The proposed use of DIF funds would be to frame walls and cover
with siding on the open side and rear. The project will also include concrete work to level
out the surface and eliminate the trip and fall hazard in the bay, which also serves an
emergency exit path from the council chambers.

Enclose T83 Apparatus Bay (Labor/Mat’]) $12,000.00
Purchase 6 Pk. Gear Grid Turnout Rack $1700.00
Install Emergency Power Box in App. Bay $1600.00
Replace unsafe ductwork in App. Bay $ 600.00
Facility Sub Total $15,900.00

FD 420 Development Impact Fee Total $28,100.00



C

I'ry o

ove

CITY OF FARMERSVILLE

FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET AMENDMENT JOURNAL
REVISED AS OF 8-31-2016

I\ B FY 2016-2017 _ _ FY 2016-2017 _ _ FY 2016-2017 _ _ AMOUNT ‘ _

. BUDGET ACTUAL A/O 8/31/2016 PROPOSED BUDGET CHANGED DESCRIPTION
01 GENERAL FUND
411 POLICE
01 -411-100 -5514 - VEHICLES - - 11,000 11,000 Add budget for purchase of 3 police vehicles through financing
420 FIRE DEPARTMENT
01 -420-100 -4082 - SAFER SAFER GRANT - - (122,415) (122,415) Add budget for new revenue source awarded
01 -420-100 -4081 - 16HSP 16HSF REIMBURSEMENT 19,000 - 6,800 (12,200) Shift budget from OES grant to Developer Fees
01 -420-100 -5503 - 16HSP STATE GRANT (19,000) - (6,800) 12,200 Shift budget from OES grant to Developer Fees
71 FIRE DEVELOPMENT FUND
420 FIRE DEPARTMENT
71 -420-100 -5205 - PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SRV - - 28,100 28,100 Shift budget from OES grant to Developer Fees and add new expense

(83,315)



